THE TITUS FAMILY IN AMERICA

MW%@
by zﬁé’WﬁaZ&«u&w

THREE GENERATIONS






THE TITUS FAMILY IN AMERICA

THREE GENERATIONS

ROBERT TITUS, the first of the name in America, was
bornin England in 1600, probably St. Catherine’s parish,
near Stansted Abbots, Hertfordshire, some thirty miles north
of London. There is a probability that Robert was of the
same family of Col. Silas Titus who played quite a part in
the politics of bis time. The father of Col. Silas was also
Silas, and Silas senior had three sons, Silas, Stephen, and one
other son, whom the record does not mention, but whom we
suppose was Robert, who at the time was in America. Silas,
Senr.,' married Constancia ___, who d. October 22, 1667.
He d. Nov. 24, 1637. Their children were: Robert(?), b.
1600, removed to America in 1635; Silas, b. 1622;
Stephen d. Mar, 30, 1671.

Silas Titus, Jr., m. Catherine Winstanley, daughter of
James Winstanley, Esq., of Lancastershire. He entered a
commoner of Christ's Church, Oxford, in 1637, and became
about 1640 a member of one of the Inns of Court. In the re-
bellion, when parliament raised an army against the king,
he obtained a captain’s commaission, but disapproving of the
course pursued by the Independents, abandoned his colors
for the royal standard, and was subsequently of eminent ser-
vice to the two Charleses. Col. Silas Titus was a man of wit
and the author of a very famous pamphlet called ‘‘Ktlling no
Murder.”” It was published anonymously, and created a
stir in political circles. King Charles rewarded him for services
rendered. He d. in December, 1704, aged 82, and was inter-
red in the chancel of the parish church of St. James, at
Bushy, in Hertfordshire, where his father and other members
of the family also lie buried.?

1. Robert Titus embarked from London April 3, 1635.
The following is the entry in the passenger list, preserved in
the Public Record Office, London. ‘“Theis under written
names are to be transported to New England, imbarqued in
ye Hopewell, Mr. Wm. Bundick. The p’ues have brought



2 The Titus Family in America

certificate from the Minister and justices of Peace that they
are no Subsedy men, they have taken the oath of Alleg. and
Supremacy,”’

Robert Titus, Husbandman of St. Katherin’s, (aged) 35

Hannah Titas, axer ' 31
Jo. Titus 8
Edmond Titus . &

They arrived at Boston in a few weeks following, and soon
were granted land in the present town of Brookline. near
Muddy River, adjoining Boston. Here the family remained
two or three years, when they removed to the town of Wey-
mouth, some nine miles to. the southeast. T heir land 1s des-
cribed in the records of the town of Weymouth, and was lo-
cated in the present village of North Weymouth, and is not
far from the unfortunate settlement which Capt. Weston
made in Sept., 1622. In the spring of 1644 Robert, in
company with some forty families, removed with the min-
ister of the Weymouth parish, Rev. Samuel Newman to
the town of Rehoboth, justeast of Providence, R. I. He
was one of the founders of the first parish, While a res-
rident of Rehoboth, he was often entrusted by the freemen
with offices of confidence. He was Commissioner for the
Court of Plymouth from Rehoboth the years 1648-9, and
1650 and 1654. He had some trouble with the authori-
ties because he harbored Abney Ordway and family, they
being of ‘‘evil fame,”” which, the author supposes, means they
were Quakers, He gave notice of his intention to leave the
colony. He sold his property to Robert Jones, of Natasket,
23d, 3d mo., 1654, and we fix this as about the date of his
migration to Long Island. According to Thompson. his
sons Samuel, Abiel, and Content, were freeholders in Hunt-
ington in 1666. John, the oldest son, remained in Rehoboth,
north Purchase, now Attleboro, and Edmond came to Hemp-
stead as early as 1650. The will of Hanna Titus, widow of
Robert, was made May 14, 1672. Letters of administration
were granted her son Content by Governor Andros, and an
inventory made of the estate which amounted to 52 pounds
13s. 6d, March 24, 1678-9. The following is a literal copy
of her will, made at Huntington, L. I., where her home was.



The Titus Family in America 3

The original is on file in the office of the Clerk of the Court
of Appeals, at Albany, N. Y.:

“May 14th 1672. The last Will and testament of Hanna
Titus, being in prefit memory, I bequeath my sowl to God
that gave it, and my body to the earth, and for my Estate I
despose of it as followeth:——Imprimis I give to my sonn
Content my house and all my land; and out of the forsaid
house and Lands I give to my sonn John tenn poundes,
which my son Content is to pay him. And also I give
to my son John my mare, and to my son Edmond I give a
horse, and to my son Samuel a browne cow, and a yearlen

stear, and [ give to my son Samuel’'s wife my warming pan,
and to my son Abialle’s wife my smothing yron and to my
son Contente’s wife my Skimar, and for what remnantes of
sarg and cloth 1 have, my will is, that it be equally divided
among 2all my children, and to my dafter Susana I give my
sarg hoode, and for all the rest of my estate within the house
and without it, I give to my son Abiall and Content to be
equally divided between them two, and to this my will I set
my hand 1n the presence of

RICHARD WILLIAMES the H mark of
THOMAS SKIDMCRE Hanna Tiwus.

Richard Williames being one of the witnesses to this will
have given his oath to the truth of it before me
this 28 of May ’79. Jonas Wood
Thomas Skidmore being a witness to ye wth in written
will doth declare in ye presence of ye God to ye truth of it be-
fore me
Isaac Platt, Constable

In the absence of ye Justice.
Huntington, Deccmber ye 17th 1679.”

CHILDREN OF ROBERT TITUS AND WIFE HANNAH

John?, b. in Eng., 1627; d. Aprii 16, 1689 ‘
Edmond?, b. in Eng., 1630; d 17 day 2d mo., 1727

. Samuel?

Susanna?, mentioned in her mcther’s will

Abiel?, b. in Weymouth, Mar. 17, 1640-1; d.—, 1736-7
Content?, b. in Weymouth, Mar. 28, 1643; d. Jan.7, 1730

NS OA LD



4 The Titus Family in America

2. JOHN? TITUS (Robert?), b. in England, 1627; m.
Abigal? Carpenter (William). He d. April 16, 1689. His
widow m., 2d, Jonah Palmer, Sen., Nov. 9, 1692, and d.
wid. Mar. 5, 1710, He was one of the original purchasers
of Rehoboth, north Purchase, now Attleboro, and was an ac-
tive citizen in church and State He and his son John, Jr.,
were engaged in the King Philip Indian war,1675, this re=~
nowned chieftain residing but a few miles distant.

Children:

8. John, Jr., b. Dec. 18, 1650; d Dec. 2, 1697
9. Abigal®, b. Feb. 18, 1652; m John Fuller, Apr. 25, 1673
10. Silas®, b. May 18, 1656
11. Hannah?, b. Nov. 28, 1658; d. Nov. 12, 1673
12. Sumuel3, b. June 1, 1661; d. July 13, 1726
13. Joser hs, b. Mar. 17, 1665
14. Mary, or Vercy®, Mar. 17, 1665; m. Richard Bowen, Jan. 9,
1683, twin to Joseph
15. Experienced, b. Oct. 9, 1669; m. Leonard Nowsom, June 12,

169—
3. Edmond Titus (Robert), b. in England in 1630. He

resided with his parents until 1650, when, according to
Thompson, he came to Hempstead, where he resided a short
time, thence to Old Westbury. The land at old Westbury 1s
still in the possession of the family. Edmond Titus early be-
came a Quaker or Friend, for which he suffered many things
at the hands of the authorities.

From the records of the Quarterly Meeting we extract the
following: “Edmond Titus, onethat Received ye truth many
years since and lived and dyed in it. In his latter days his
Eves grew dim that he could not see and thick of hearing, all
which he bore very patiently. In the time of his last sickness
his daughter Phebe field standing by him, he said, my Life 1s
in Christ my God,” with many more comfortable words.
His Last words were these: —I have put away all filthiness
and supzrfluity and Haughtiness. 1 have Received with meek-
ness ye engrafted word that is Abtle tosave the soul and soon
departed this life in a quiet frame of Spirit sensible to the last
ye 7 d. 2d mo., 1715 aged near 85 vears,”” [N. Y. GENEA.-
LOGICAL AND BIOGRAPHICAL RECORD. 1876, p.



The Titus Family in America 5

42.] ““His wife survived him twelve years and died the 17th
of 2d mo, 1727 in ye ninetieth year of her age. Some years
before her death she was helpless and kept her bed. Her nat-
ural faculties became much impaired: yet she retained a lively
sense of the divine goodness, and many times near her door,
feeling the fresh springs of the Divine life to well up in her
soul, she would exhort her children and others to wait upon
God, that they might thereby be made sensible of the work-
ings of Truth in their hearts which was the way through obe-
dience thereunto to find peace with God.”

Edmond Titus m. Martha, dau of Wm. and Jane Wash-
burne. Hempstead, who d. #£ 2d mo., 1727, aged about 90.

The following were their children:

16. Sarmuel®, b. 6th mo., 1658

17. Phebe3, b. Ist mo., 1660; m., 1st, Sam’l Scudder, 2d, Robert Field

18. Martha®, b. 1st mo., 1663, m. Benj. Seaman

19. Mary*, b. 5th mo., 1665, m. William Wiil:s

20. Hannah®, b. 9th mo., 1667, m. Benj. Smith

21. Jane®, 5. 2d mo., 1670, m. James Denton

22. John®, b. 29th of 2d mo., 1672

23. Peter, b. 6th mo., 1674

24. Silas®, b. 3d of 8th mo., 1676

25. Patience®, b. 4th of 12th mo., 1678, m. Nicholas Haight
26. Temperance®,. b. Ist of 3d mo., 1681; d. 15th of 11th mo., 1704

4. SAMUEL, (Robert) supposed to have been born in
Brookline (near Boston), or Weymouth; removed with his
parents to Huntington, L. I. He was called Sargent.” He
married and had a family of daughters, as follows:

27. Hannah®, b. April 14, 1669; m. ? John Buffet, 1696

28. Rebecka®, b. Oct. 28, 675

29. Patience®, b. April 27,1877
30. Experience®, b. April 27, 1680

5. Abiel,(Robert) b. in Weymouth, Mass., March 17, 1640.
A land holder in Huntington, L. I., 1666; m.—, Scuder: d.
1736-7, aged 96.

Children:
31. Mary, b. March 12. 1673-4
32. Rebeca®, b. Oct. 21, 1676
33. Abiel?, b. March 15, 1678-9
34. Henry*, b. March 6, 1681—2
35. John®, b. April 9, 1684
36. Jonathan



6 The Titus Family in America

7. CONTENT (Robert), b. in Weymouth, Mass., March

28, 1643. A landholder in Huntington, 1666; in Newtown
in 1672. Hem. Elizabeth ——, a dau. of Rev. John Moore.
He was a very active man in the affairs of church and State.
He was a captain in the war against the Indians and became
an elder of the Presbyterian Church at the age of 80. He died
Jan. 17, 1730, aged 87. His gravestone is in the S. W. cor-
ner of the ancient burial place in Newtown.

37. Robert3, said to have gone to Delaware
38. Silas?, d. Nov. 2, 1748

39. John3
40. Timoth)?®, settled in Hopewell, N. J.

41. Harinah3, d. unmar.
42. Phebel, m. Jonathan Munt
43. Abigai’3, m. Gzorge Farniss or Ferris

8. JOHN (John, Robert), b. in Rehoboth, Dec. 18, 1650;
m. Lydia Redway, July 17, 1673, who d. Nov. 25, 1676.
He m. 2d, Sara Miller, July 3, 1677. “Widow’ Sara Titus
d. March 10, 1752. John Titusd. Dec. 2, 1797.

Ch:ldren:

44. Lydiat, b. Dec. 6, 1674 (by first wife); unmar. in 1715
45. Johnt, b. March 12, 1678; d. April 16, 1758

46. Samuei+, b. July 29, 1680

47. Hannah't, 6. Nov. 10, 1682; m. Nath. Wiliis

48. Robdertt, b. Feb. 23, 1684

49. Saraht, b Feb. 21, 1687-8; m. J. Gauzy
50. E:izabeth*, b. May 5, 1691i; m. John Gauzy Jr. -, v
51. Timcthy4, b. Pec. 16, 1692

52. Abigailt, b. April 25, 1695; d. April 15, 1715

10. SILAS TITUS (John, Rctert), b~ in Rebcth, May 18,
1656: m. Ist, Sarah Rattelle of Dedham, Oct. 23, 1€79,
who d. April 8, 1689; m. 2d, Hannah Thurston, July 4,
1689: preb. m. 3d, Mchitable Ormsbee, Jan. 24, 1716-7.

Hed. ——-.1741"
Children:

53. Mary4, b. Mcrck 30, 1€81-2

54. Sitast, b. Aug. 12, 1683 (perhaps ’79)

55. Abigailt, b. March 13, 1685-€; unmar.

56. Maritha*, b April 1, 1690; d. unmar. Sert. 18, 1762

57. Pault, b. May 14,@\9; “enlisted in expedition against Can-
ada,’’ as per will made June 30, 1746. Probated July 9,
1747, Providence, R.I. ““He d. Jan. 4, 1746 -7,at Cld-
town, Martha’s Vinyard.”’

58. Eschert, b. Oct. 7, 1692 ; m. John H:ll

[P IS SITIRVE R i
Sadi g



The Titus Family in America

-1

12. SAMUEL TITUS (John, Robert), b. in Rehoboth,
June 1, 1661; m. Elizabeth dau. of John Jenson Nov. 27
1693, who died Sept. 5-15, 1726.

Children:

59. Elizabetht, b. June 13, 1695; m. Joserh Streeter
60. Abigailt, b. Dec. 16, 1697; d. Aprit 15, 1715
61. Samuelt, b. Jan. 29, 1659-1700

62. Joknt, b. June 20, 1703

13. JOSEPH TITUS (John, Robert), b. in Rehoboth,
March 17, 1665; a twin of Mary; m. Martha Palmer, Jan.
19,1687-8, dau. of Jonah.

Children:

63. Josepht, b. Nov. 12, 1688

64. Jonaht, 6. Jan. 19, 1690

65. Benjamint, b.Sept. 4, 169-

66. Noaht, b. April 22, 1696; d. June 8, 1722

67. Martha*, b. Dec. 20, 1698; d. Feb. 12, 1737
68 Me:cy4, b. fept. 5, 1701

69. Lydiat, b. Sept. 16, 1703; m. Sept. 20, 1727, Zacariah Field,
of Providence

70. Abjah (or Abigal)t, b. Nov. 23, 1706
71 Phebet, b. May 9, 1707; m. Ncv. 15, 1735, Jokn Matkews
16. SAMUEL TITUS (Edmond, Robert), b, at Westkury,
1658; m. 1st, Elizabeth, dau. of Thomas Powell; m. 2d,
Elizabeth, wid. of Jochn Prior of Mantinecock, and dau. of
John Brown of Flushing. She d. Oct. 14, 1721. He d. Jan.
1,1732-3, aged about 75 years.
Children Lty Ist uife:
72. Phebet, b. &, 8th mo., 1693
73. Temperancet, b. 6, Ist me., 1695- 6;d. 15, 2d me., 1704
74. &iartha*, b. 23, i2th mo., 1698-8
75. Samuei*, b. 23, 9thmo., I17C2; d. 1S, Zd ne., i7£0
22. JOHN TITUS (Edmond, Robert), b. at Westbury
29, 2d mo., 167Z; m. 1lst, Sara. dau. of Henry Willis, who
d. Ist mo., 1729-20, zged £8, m. 2d,Mary Smith, Wid. of
John, 7, Ist mo., 1732. Lived in the north part of West-
bury. He d. 4, Ist mo., 1751.
Chiidren by Ist wife;

76. Maryt, t. 13, 4th mo., 1696, m. Henry Pearsall
77. Johnt, b. 28, 5th mo., 1698

78. Philadelphia*, b. 29, 9th mo., 17CQ ; m. Thomas Seaman
79. Jacobt, b. 1, 5th mo., 1703



8 The Titus Family in America

80. William4, b. 23, 7th mo., 1705

81. Saraht, b. 7, 1Ist mo., 1708 ; m. Edmond Titus

82. Phebet, b. 6, 5th mo., 1710 ; m. John Ridgeway

83. Richard*, (by 2d wife) b. ---- ; (not 21 when will was made in
1747

23. PETER TITUS (Edmond, Robert), b. at Westbury,
6 mo., 1674; m. Martha, dau. of John Jackson, of Jerusa-
lem. Shed. 10, 12 mo., 1753, (N. S,) He d. 23, 10th mo.,
1753, (N.S))

Ch:ldren:

1747.)

84. Jamest, b. ---- ; m. Jane Seaman

85. Johnt, b. ---- ; m. Amy Barker, dau. of Samuel
86. Richard*, b. ---- ; m. Mary Peters

87. Elizabeth*, b. ---- ; m. Henry Townsend

88. Petert, b. ---- ;s m. Mary Scudder

89. Robertt, b. ---- ; d. unmar., 1756

24. SILAS TITUS (Edmond, Robert) b, at Westbury, 3d,
8th mo., 1676; m. Sara Haight, of Flushing, 8, 10th mo.,
1704, (a sister of Nicholas who m. Patience Titus, dau. of
Edmond). His will was probated June 8,1750. He menticns

wife Sara and children, except David, who died previous to

the making of the willin 1747.
Children:

90. Edmond*, b. 1, 8th mo., 1705 ; m. Sarah Titus

©1. Temperance*, b. 14, 10th mo., 1707

82. Silast, b. 14, 9¢th mo., 1709

93. Sarak*, b. 6, 8 mo., 1711 ; m. Wm. Welmsley, of Pennsylvania,
for an account of this family see History of Byberry and More-
lond,Pa., p. 339, et seq.

94. Hannakt, b. 29, 9th mo., 1713 : d. ---- 9th mo., 1714
95. Phebet, b. 27, 7th mo , 1717 ; m. Benj. Hicks and d. 2, 2d mo.,
I800

96. Pauvidt, b. 20, 4th mo., 1719

97. Wiiliam#*, b. 14, 8th mo., 1722

98. Mary4, &. 8, 3 mo., 1725; m. Thomas Waltcn of FPennsylvania

33. ABIEL (Abiel, Robert), b. in Huntington, March 15,
1678-9; m. Irena ——. She or a former wife, prob. dau. of
Samuel Smith, Huntington. His will was made Jan. 3, 1759

and protated May 4, 1759.
Children:

99. Silas*
100. Abielt, (oldest son in 1725.)



The Titus Family in America 9

101. Benjamin*

102. ----, prob. Timothyt (not mentioned in will).

103. Rutht, m. Gould

104. Anniet, b. 1728 ; d. 1806 ; m Stephen Ketcham

105. Mary+

106. Phebe4

34, HENRY TITUS (Abiel, Robert), b. in Huntington,
March 6. 1681-2; m. Rachael Pugsley. His will was made
Nov. 23, 1725. Probated Jan. 26, 1725-6.

35. JOHN TITUS (Abiel, Robert), b. in Huntington,
April 9, 1684; m. 1st Sara Platt, m. 2nd widow, Martha
(Oldfield) Huggins, Feb. 21, 1742-3, John Titus; d. June 4,
1754. His wife surviving m. Samuel Brush, and being left a
widow again, m. her fourth husband John Wood. She d.
Aug. 24, 1798, aged 84. Her last husband, John Wood, d.
June 1, 1801, aged 90. Children by 1st wife (Platt). He
was a master of vessels and called Capt.

107. Johnt, b. ----, 1721 ; m. wid. ---- Hughes, who afterwards
m. Johnson. He d. Jan. 22, 1751, aged 30, leaving two sons
John and Jonas

108. Henry%, b. ---- 1723 ; m. Jane Wood, d. 1754, leaving son
Henry and dau. Sarak. His wiil says ‘“wife now quick with
child.”’

108-a. Pricilla

108-b. Susan

109. Jonathant, b. ---- ; bapt.,, Oct. 30, 1726 ; m. 1st, Martha
Ketchum, 2d, Sarah Brush

110. Platt+

111. Zebulont, m., Feb. 27, 1760, Phebe Weehs, lived at Cold
Spring Harbor
112. Saraht
113. Rebeccat, m. Feb. 20, 1749-50, Richard Conklin
113-a. Mary
114. Elizabetht
CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE
115. Israel4, b. Feb. 16, 1744 ; d. Aug. 15. 1812
116. Joseph4, b. Feb. 6, 1747 ; d. May 10, 1829
117. John*, b. Mar. 6, 1752 ; d. June 21, 1830 at North Salem,
118. Abiel4, b. Mar. 6. 1752 ; m. Ruth Woods, Mar. 8. 1776, twin
to John

38. SILAS TITUS (Content, Robert), b. in Newton; m,
1715, Sara, dau, of Edward Hunt, Silas Titus, was promi-

nent in State affairs and was an elder of the Presbyterian
Church. He d. Nov. 2, 1748.



10

The Titus Family in America

119. Ephriam*, m., removed to Hopewell, N. J., where his posterity
reside.

120. Edwardt, m. Elizabeth, dau. of £enj. Cornish, He d. in 1780,
he lived at Glerndale.

121. John*

122. Sarah*, m. 1st, Francis Cornish, 2d, John Leverich

123. Susant, m. Nowel Furman

39. JOHN TITUS (Content, Robert), b. in Newton; m.

Rebecca , removed to Hopewell, N: J.

124. Joseph+

125. Andrew?t

126. Samuel*, m. Rebecca

127. Benj.+

128. Philip*

129. Johnt

130. Thomas*

131. Mary+, m. Josiah Hart

122. Rebeccat, m. Thomas Blackwell

107. JOHN (John, Abiel, Robert) b. 1722: m. Ist

Hughes, a widow.

Children:

123. Ebenezer®, m. Anna Rowlandson
134. Anna®, m. Samuel Middieton
135. MaryS, m. Ist Gilbert Brush 2nd __ Ferris
136. El zaleth®, m. Chas. DeVoe
37. ThomasS, Lost at Sea
138. Susanna’, m. Thomas Wright
138. Abigail>, m. Ebenezer Morgan
140. Widliamd>, m. an old woman, Hannra Butterwortk no children

108. HENRY (John, Abiel, Robert) b. 1723;: m. Jane

Wood. He d. 1754.
Childrzn:

141. Saliy5, b. 1748 m. Geo. Nerton. b, 1745, brother of Temper-
ance and Sally Norton

142. Henry5, b. Jan. 12, 1750 d. 1816 m. Phoebe Platt. Wife lived
tiil 1846

143. Tim>, b. 1755 m. Polly Nortoen, riece of atcve Ceo. Norton

108-a. PRISCILLA TITUS AKERLY (John, Abiel, Ro-

bert)

144. Catherine®, m. Ist Coch. 2nd Samuef{ L. Mitchell
145. Margarets, m. Sylvanus Miller

146. Dr. Samuel> Akerley m. Mary Ketchum
i47. Benjamin®, d. unmarried



The Titus Family in America 11

108-b. SUSAN TITUS McCOWN

148. Phebe® m. Amos Bacon
149. Catherine® m. Eliza Titus
150. Four Sons

109. JONATHAN (John, Abiel, Robert)

151. PattysS, m Bennett

152. Jonothan® m. Bathsheba Rodgers
153. Ruth® m. David Rodgers

154. Deborah’ m. Platt

155. Experience’ d. unmarried

156. Sarahs, m. Wm. Jones

110. PLATT (John, Abiel, Robert)

157. Kerziah® m. _ _ Collins

158. Mary® m. Capt. T. Dixon
159. Elizabeth® m. Badgeley
160. Platts

161. Rachel’ d. urmarried
162. Hannah® d. unmarried

111. ZEBULON (John, Abiel, Robert) m. Feb. 27, 1760
to Phebe Weeks.

163. FHenry?®

164. Betsy®

165. Riclard®

166. Child, burned’

113. REBECCATITUS CONKLIN John, Abiel, Robert)
m. Feb. 20, 1750 Richard Conklin.

167. Titas Conklin m. Kebecca Hurs
168. Stephen®, lost at sea

I169. Rebecca® m. D.vid Rodgers

170. Richard M.5 m. Efizabeth Kissam
171. Henry N5 m Mary Edes

172. Jerima® &. unmarried

173. Betsy® d. unmarried

113-a. MARY TITUS SKIDMORE ( John, Abiel,
Robert)

174. Hubbard> m. ____ McCown, 2nd Caroline Avery

175. Samuels

i76. George?®

177. Solomon® m. Ist. McCown. 2nd Susan Bacon

178. Hannah’ m. Carl Youngs

115. ISRAEL TITUS (John,Abiel. Robert) b. Feb., 16,
1744, d. Aug. 15, 1811. Hewasb. at Huntington, L. I. and



12 The Titus Family in America

died at 319 Pearl St. N. Y. City. Hem. 1st 1772, Tem-
perance Norton, dau. of Geo. Norton and Mary Helmes.
Temperance was b. June 19, 1749 and d. Oct. 26, 1789. He
m. 2nd Maria Van Buren. Children of Israel Titus and
Temperance Norton:

179. WalterS b. Apr. 11, 1773 d. Feb. 29, 1848 m. Mary Van
Nostrand Sept. 13, 1801

180. AmeliaS b. Dec.8, 1774 m. John Smith Avery. She d. Jan. 6,
1863. A son Walter Titus Avery b. Jan. 18, 1814 aided in a
family history

181. Mary>, b. Mar. 15, 1777 d. Sept. 1, 1796

182. Elizabeth> b. Nov, 23, 1778, d. May 1, 1807

183. Clara® b. Mar. 15, 1781 d. May 19, 1793 age 12

184. James® b. Jan 6, 1785 d. NMay 11, 1793 age 8

185. Ira5 b. Apr. 29, 1783, d May 12, 1793 age 10. The calamity
of 3 deaths of children at cbout the same time causes us to
conjecture the cause

186. Johnd b. June 6, 1787 d. Nov. 19, 1876

I86a Temperance®

116. Joseph (John, Abiel, Robert) b. Feb. 6, 1747 d.
May 10, 1829.

187. Heniry®

188. Sally’ m. Ist Capt. Dcane. 2~d Henry Wicks

189. Amelia’ d. unmarried. She adcpled Euphcmia Edingion who
m. Abraham Simpson and had scvera! children

117. John (John, Abiel, Robkert) b. Mar. 6, 1752 d.
June 21, 1830 at North Salem. Son of John by his Second
marriage with Martha Oldfield Huggins. Children by 1st
m. with Sally Norton. |

1990. Ira® d. in infancy

161. PellyS b. Dec. 25, 1778 m. ker 1st cousin, Fenry RNorten. She
d Sept. 22, 1364

182. Charlotte> b. 1781 m. Thaddeus Trane. d. Nov. 1825

133. John® b, 1783 m. 1Ist cousin. Ruthn Norton, sister of atove
named Henry Norton. d 1861

194. Sally5 b. Jan. 1799 m. Daniel Y. Townsend d. 1867

Children by 2nd marriagze with Susan Erinckerhoff.
195. Minerva®, b. 1794. She adopted Louise Barry who m. God-
frey and had cne child
196. Martha, b. Aug. lst I786. d. #lar. 25, 1872 rm. Thaddeus
Crane, mentioned above after her half sister’s death
iS7. AbdyS b, July 31, 1798 m. Henry Hunt



198.
199.

200.

201.
118

The Titus Family in America 13

Lewis Brown5, b. Dec. 11, 1800 d. Dec. 29, 1870
Julia, b. Mar. 1803 m. Abraham Smith.

Jangtte b. June 16, 1805

Amelia d, in infancy

. ABIEL (John, Abiel, Robert) b. Mar. 6, 1752; m.

Ruth Woods Mar. 8, 1776.
By Ist. marriage with Ruth Woods

202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.

210.

142
1750;

Giibert> m. Debby Mott

Charlottes m. Walter Titus, a cousin, his second wife.

John® m. Mary Hopper

Martha® d. unmarried

MaryS d. unmarried

Ruths

Eliza5 d. unmarried

Ira® d. unmarried
James5 m. Ist Mary A. Langdon 2nd Catherine Everett wh ;e
matiden name was Stanton

. HENRY (Henry, John, Abiel, Robert) b. Jan. 12,
d. 1816; m. Phebe Platt. His wife lived till 1846.

Children:
211. Obadiahb Platt Titus m. Anstice Jacobs

212.
213.

Lemuel6 Titus, lost at sea
Mary$ Titus, unmarried

143. TIMOTHY (Henry, John, Abiel, Robert) b. 1755;
m. Polly Norton, niece of George Temperance and Sally Nor-

ton.

Children:

214.
2185.
216.
217.
218.
219.
220.

Henry6, lost at sza

FsaacS, d. young

Sarahk®, m Dr. Sarmuel Trevett
Marial, married?

Wiliarm$, m. Maria Gardner
Charles®, unmarried

Eiiza%, unmarried

179. WALTER TITUS (Israel, John, Abiel, Robert) was
born in New York City, April 11, 1773 and died February
29, 1848. He married first on September 13, 180lin St.
Anne’s Church, Brooklyn, Mary Van Nostrand, daughter of

John

Van Nostrand and wife Helenah Lafferts. He resided

in New York City where he carried on a mercantile business.
His business often took him to towns out of New York

to sell

his merchandise. His wife Mary Van Nostrand died



14 The Titus Family in America

Nov. 2, 1818. He married second Oct. 7, 1819 his cousin,
Charlotte Titus who was the daughter of Abiel Titus and
his wife, Ruth Wood. Charlotte was born June 24, 1783,
and died June 10, 1845. He died October 7, 1848, in his
seventy-fifth year.

Children:

221. James Ira Titus® b. Oct. 29, 1802, m. Anna Frederick Web-
ber. 7 hey moved to Toledo, Ohio. He died July 31, 1849.

222. Helena$ b. Jan. 9, 1804, died Jan. 6, 1807.

223. Sarah Sophia® born November 6, 1805. m. James Madison
Tilly.

224. John Avery Titus® born June 20, 1807. Died unmarried.

225. Walter Titus® born Feb. 3, 1809. m. Jane Baily.

226. Elizabeth Charlotte Titus® b. November 3, 1810. Died June
13, 1873. M. Charles Wesley Hill. Moved to Toledc, Ohio.

227. Helena Titus6 b. Aug. 30, 1812. Died ? at Altany.

228. Israel Titns® born Nov. 25, 1814. Married Adeline S:tocking.
He moved to Toledo and died July 28, 1849 of cholera as did
his brother James Ira Titus. He was postmaster at Toledo for
some time.

229. Rovert Weehks Titus® born Oct. 4, 1816. Married Ann [liza-
teth Stocking, (Sister of ckove) and moved to Toledo, Chio.

Z230. Mary Amelia Titus® b. Oct. 18, 1818, tuo weeks before the
death of the mother. She married Josezh Norton lIreland
She adoptad Susie Towasend [Ireland]| niece of Dariel G.
Townsend. Resided ai fridgepori, Conn.

231. Clarissa Ann Titus®

232. Abiel 1itus®—died young.

180. AMELIA TITUS AVERY (Israel, John, Abtel, Ro-
bert) b. Dec. 8, 1774: m John Smith Avery. Shed. Jan. 6,
1 63 .

33. Walter Titus Avcry b. Jan. 18, 1814. It was Waiter Titus
Avery who did much towards collecting the early facts of the

Titus famil,.
234. Mary Amelia Titus b. Oct. 18, 1818 adopted daughter.

193. JOHN TITUS (John, John. Abiel, Robert) b, 1783;
d. 1861. His mother was Sally Norton, dau. of George Nor-
ton. John m. his cousin, Ruth Norton, sister of Heary.

Children:

235. George Norton® Titus b. 1810 m. Lydia Ann Marshail

236. Suzanb Titus b. 1812 m. John Ray Tompkins

237. Helen® d. y.
238. Sailys d. y.



The Titus Family in America 15

202. GILBERT TITUS (Abiel, John, Abiel, Robert) m.
Debby Mott.

Children:

239. Betsy® m. George Irving
240. CarolineS d. unmarried
247. Janeb d. unmarried

242. Abiel> m. Ann Eliza Mills
243. William$ d. unmarried
244. RuthS d. unmarried

245. CharlotteS m. Ben Pearsall
24€&. Henry® m. Sarah Ann

204. JOHN (Abiel, Jobhn, Abiel, Robert) m. Mary Hcepper.
Children:

247. Edwardt m. Eliza Wilson
248. Juliab d. unmarried
249. Irab d. unmarrried

210. JAMES (Abiel, John, Abiel, Robert) His mother
was Ruth Wood. He m. 1st Mary A. Langdon, 2nd Cather-

ine Everett whose maiden name was Stanton.
Children:
250. Agnes
251. Elizabetht
252. Janeb. m. Ist John Barr. 2nd Henry Kirke
253. Jamesb. m. Florence Udell Andrews
254. Martha® m. frederic Lockwood
255. Chas. Abiels Titus

211. OBADIAH PLATT TITUS (Henry, Henry, John,
Abiel) His mother was Phoebe Platt. He m.Anstice Jacobs.
Children:

256. Mary Ann” m. Chas. Vesey
257. Lydia Platt™ m. Dr. B. F. Bowers
258. Geo. Ramsey® d. y.

259. Phebe” m. Dr. Joslyn

260. Anstice” d. 3.

261. Geo. Henry" d. unmarried

262. Henry Platt™ d. unmarried

253. Sarah Waylaad™ d. y.

218. WILLIAM TITUS (Timothy, Henry. John, Abiel)
m. Maria Gardner.
Children:

264. Sarah Jane” m. Christian A. Tabriskie
264-a. Wiliam H7 d. y.



16 The Titus Family in America

221. JAMES IRA TITUS (Walter, Israel, John, Abiel)
born Oct. 29, 1802 in New York City. Hemarried Apr. 30,
1825 Anna Frederica Webber, the daughter of John C. Web-
ber and Maria Andes of New York City. Anna *ras born
Sept. 9, 1807 and died Aug. 18, 1877 in Toledo, Ohio.
James Ira Titus married in New York City but about 1837
he moved to Indiana then to Toledo, Ohio where he died Ju-
ly 31, 1849 during the cholera epidemic. His brother, Israel
Titus was Toledo’s first postmaster, and he also died of cho-
lera July 28, 1849 or three days before James Ira.

265. Mary Charlotte™ Titus, wife of Aaren Baker West was born
in New York City, Feb. 7, 1826. She was the daughter of
James Ira Titus and his wife, Anna Frederica Webber. When
a girl, her parents moved west, living for a time in Indiana
and Michigan, then settling in Toledo, Ohio. Here she at-
tended the public schools and studied to prepare herself for
teaching. She and her sister Anra taught school in Toledo for
several years. She married Aaron Faker ¥ est, principal of
the Grammar School on Lagrange St., Dec. 28, 1853. She
died at their hecme in Sylvania, Ohio, Feb. 13, 1889. She al-
ways kept an accurate record of births, deaths and marriages
of the various members ¢f the family and the records which
she left have becen of great assistance in the preparaticn of
this volume. Shz was a great reader. She liked history and
loved litercture and instilled this same cheracteristic in her

children.

1. William® West, b. Jan. 12, 1856, d. Feb. i9, 1856

2. Emmas West, b. April 23, 1857. m. Orange Scott
Comstock '

3. Mary Alice® West, b. June 17, 1859, d. Mar. 17, 1861

4. Nellie$ West, b. Jan. 14, 1861, d. Nov. 19, 1864

5. Anna Cora® West, b. Nov. 25, 1862. Married FEcrl
Harroun, Jan. 24, 1895 at Sylvania, Ohio. No children

6. Henry TitusS West, b. Juone 15, 1865. Married Carrie
E. Ashley

7. Edward BakerS West, b. Fet. 16, 1868. Married Geor-
gia Randall

266. Walter Avery” born Sept. 10, 1827, married about 1861
Mary Flizabeth Roblins. He died Oct. 23, 1898. Res. Toledo,
Ohio. Apodtad son, Wilkie Eugene Titus born 1861, dicd Aug.
4, 1880. Adopted duzughter, Dell, who married Al Waldron,
res. 1936, 2464 Fulton St. Toledo. Their son Harry Waldren,
end his wife, Ann, resides witk them.



The Titus Family in America 17

267. Hen-y Weber® Titus b. Sept. 21, 1841 in Indiana. Went to
California about 1868. He was employed by Well-Fargo Ex-
press Married first, Nettie Cross, Jan. 11, 1872; second,
Sarah Stmmons, Jan. 13, 1878. He died Dec. 13, 1906. Elsie
was an adopted daughter, born October 29, 1874.

Other children ore:

1. Norman> Frederick: born Gctober 24, 1878; In 1930 his
residence was Washington, D. C. Department of Com-
merce. Norman married first Grace Elizabeth Stevenson,
daughter of George >tevenscn, 110 N, Weshington St.,
Butte, M ontara. Address in 1935-Fcboken, N. J. He m.
2nd

2. Roymona~: born March 17, 1885, Residence 1560 E. Slan-
ton Ave. Los Angeles

3. Sanfo-d*: born May 20, 1886; His residence in 1930 was
Bredley, Cal.,, P.anters Hotel

4. Adele % Brooking: born March 24, 1£890. Teacher San
francisco, 27 Rivoit St.

5. Shirley®> (deughier): bern Apri! 20,1862. In Ann Arbor,
Mich. 1938-9. U. of Mich. ferd of University Hospital and
Treining School for Nurses. She went in June 1930 to Van-
der biit L nicersity as Dean of Nurses. See Who’s Who in
America

223. SARAH SOPHIA TITUS (Walter, Israel, John) was
born Nov. 6, 1805. Died Feb. 18, 1847. She married Nov.
25, 1829 James Madison Tilly, b. June 1, 1807 d. Aug.
12, 1839.

2€68. Mary Amelia™ Ti ly. b. Oct. 17, 1830. d. May 18, 1833

269. Sophia Clinch® Tilly, Born June 18, 1832. Li-d 1894. Mar-

ried Qct. 12, 1853 Wiliiarmn Thomas Lawrence. Mr. Lawrence

died Sert , 1893

Childrers:

1. Sarah Lawrence® born Sept. 6, 1854. Died March 18, 1857

2. Sophia ft. Germain Lawrence® born Feb. 6, 1858

3. Alice Montgomery Lawrence® born Oct. 6. 1863. Died July
20, 1895

4. Margaret Wooedhull Lawrence® born Jan. 25, 1866

225. WALTER TITUS (Walter, Israel, John) was born
Feb. 3, 1809, died Sept. 15, 1878. Married June 7, 1831 to
Jane Bailey. Jane Bailey born Oct. 6, 1807, died Jan. 20,
1882.

Children:

270. Thomas Frame Titus” born June 24, i832. Married Aug.
24, 1858 to Kaie M. Dzy.



18 The Titus Family in America

1. Lulu8 Titu+, born May 15, 1859. Married Aug. 5, 1884
Louis Bushwell Stone

2. KittyS Titus born April 24, 1863. Married Duaval,
residence is Berkeley, California

271. Louis Lefferts? Titus died unmarried

226. ELIZABETH CHARLOTTE TITUS (Walter, Is-
rael, John) born Nov. 3, 1810, died June 13, 1873 in Oct.
9, 1843 married Charles Wesley Hill, Toledo. He was born
July 7, 1812, died Nov. 1881.

Children:

272. Sophia Lau-a” Hill, born April 10, 1845 m. Edward Peck-
ham. Resided at Toledo, Oh:o.

1. Charles Avery Peckham, born Dec. 16, 1869. Married
Sept. 6, 1893, Celia Bord Burdick, Res. 2 Col. Flats, Tcle-
do, Oais. Died 1923, age 54.

2. Harriet Elizabeth’, born Sept. 26, 1871. Married Jan. 16,
1895, to Frederick E. Pile. Fiav: two children, Charles and
Dcnald

273. Avery Sedwick’ Htll, born Dec. 6, 1846, died Sept 18, 1891.

Married Mcy 14, 1874, Ida Klauser. Resided Toledo.

1. Charles FrancisS Hll, born Sept. 10, 1875. Married Myr-
tle Ande-son

2. Herman ArthurS, born Sept. 8. 1879

3. Rose Elizabeth8, born Aug. 10, 1881. Married fept. 18,
1918 William B. Soladid. Residence Cuba

274. Mary Elizabeth™ Hill. born Nov. 14, 1848. Married July 2,

1874 Henry D. Pierce. Res. Toledo, Qhio

1. Helena Elizabeth3, born May 28, 1875

2. Edith Van Nostrand® Pierce, born Aug. 17, 1876, died Jan.
5, 1879

3. Rev. Henry Kingsburg® Pierce, born Dec. 29, 1881. Staff
of S:. Mary, the Virgin, N. Y. Kes. (1921) 210 Madison
Av . N Y.

275. Clara Amelia” Hill, born Oct. 18, 1852, died Jan. 2, 1869

227, HELENA TITUS (Walter, Israel) was born Aung.
30, 1812. Married William Horace Brown January 14,
1834. Died Feb.18, 1900. He was born Aug. 22, 1809; died
July 4, 1881.

Children:

276. Avery Titus Brown?, born Dec. 7, 1835. Died Nov. 1901
277. George Horace Brown7, born Oct. 4,1 837. Died Aug. 5, 1853



The Titus Family in America 19

278. Mary Van Nostrand?, b. July 21, 1839. m. Constance
Abraham Andrews, June 25, 1867. Died Jat. 27, 1873
Childrean:

1. Constance Blandina Andrews8, born Jan. 8, 1869. Married
Paul Jones Aug. 31, 1893
Had Children:

(a) Mary Paul Jones?® born July 12, 1894 and died Jan. 7,
1901

(b) Loring Paul Jones® born Apr. 19, 1897

(c) Flelena Jones

228.ISRAEL TITUS (Walter, Israel, John, Abiel,) born
Nov. 25, 1814. Married Aug. 17, 1837 to Adeline Stocking
who was born Dec. 28, 1817 and died Dec. 3, 1908. Israel
died July 28, 1849 of cholera. Residence, Toledo, Ohio,

where he was postmaster.
279. Harriet Augustus® Titus, born May 28, 1838. Married Jan.

17, 1850 to FEphraim B, Hamm who was born June 21,
1837 and died Oct. 1, 18889. She died Aug. 20, 1883
Children:
(I) Mary Titus HammS, born Aug. 15, 1863. Residence 2572
Cherry St., Toledo
(2) Adeline Blanchard Hamm>, born March 31, 1865. Mar-
ried Aug. 22, 1883 to Lennox Birckhead. He died #iarch
29. i911i Residence 251 Oneida St., Miiwavhee (1921)
(¢) Leonard Blarcha d Birckhead" &Eorn Sept. 21, 1890.
Married Alice Dorotizy Weeolf of Dorchester, England,
Apr. 27, 1821
[b] Peter Hoffman Birckhead? born Dec. 6, 1894
280. Mary Amelia Avery™ Titus born Apr. 5, 1841. Married first
Peter Hoffrman Ri-ckhead, Dec. 26, 1865. He was born Nov.
13, 1824, and died June 21, 1888. Married second C. F. Cur-
tis, Feb. 6, 1894, and died Nov. 20, 1960. Residence 2592
Cherry St., Tolede, OChio
Ckhild:
[1] Admina Faber Birckhead® torn July 16, 1868, died July
1893

229. ROBERT WEEKS TITUS (Walter. Israel, John)
born Oct. 4, 1815; died September 18, 1880: married Nov.
6, 1843 Ann Elizabeth Stocking, who was born July 16,
1814; died July 17, 1893.

Ckildren:
239. Helena Titus’, born Moy 22, 1845, died Suly 10, I846



20 The Titus Family in America

240. Mary Titus” born May 30, 1849, died August 16,1853

235. GEORGE NORTON TITUS (John, John, John,
Abiel, Robert) b. 1810 m. Lydia Ann Marshall.

Children:
281. John Marshall7
282. Lucretia™ m. Wm. Harmon Brown

283. Anna Turk™ m. Tomkins Westervelt

284. Juiia Betts? m. John Aspinall

285. George™ d. young

247. EDWARD TITUS (John, Abiel, John, Abiel Ro-

bert) m. Eliza Wilson.
Children:
286. Edward?
287. Johr7 d. young
288. Jalian™
289. John"



AKERLY
Benjamin,
Catherine
Margaret
Priscilla
Samucl! Dr.
Mary

ANN
Sarah

ANDERSOCN
Myrtle

ANDREWS

Constance Akraham

Constance Blandina
Flerence Udell
ANDROS
Cow.
ASHLEY
Crzrrie
ASPINALL
jonn
AVERY
Amelic Titus
Caroline
John Smith
Mary Amelia Titus
Walter
Walter Titus
BACON
Amos
Susan
BAILEY
Jane
BARR
John
BARRY
Louise
BATTELLE
Sarah
BENNETT
BIRCKHEAD
Admina Faber
Lennox
Leonard Blanchard
Peter Hoffman
BLACKWELL

Thomas

14,

10
10

10

10
17
16
15

19
19
15

16

20

14
11
14
14
16
14

11
11

17

19
19
19
19

10

Index to Titus Family

BOWEN
Richard
BOWERS
B. k. Dr.
BRINCKERHOFF
Susan
BROWN
Avery Titus
Gecrge Horace
William
Wailliam Horace
BRUSH
Samuel
BUDGELY
BUFFET
John
BURDICK
William Mr.
Celia Bard
BURS
Rebecea
BUTTERWORTH
Hanna
CARPENTER
Abigal
COLLINS
COMSTOCK
Orange Scott
CONKLIN
Betsy
Henry
Jerima
Rebecca Titus
Rebecca
Richard
Stephen
Titus
CORNISH
Elizabeth
CRANE
Thaddeus
CROSS
Nettie
CURTIS
C.F
DAVID

15

12

18
18
20
18

11

10

16

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
I1

10

17

19
18



DAY Mary Elizabeth 18

Kate M. 17 Rose Elizabeth 18
DENTON Sophia Laura 18
James 5 HCPPER
DIXON Mary 13, 15
Capt. T. 11 HUGGINS
DOANE Martha 9
Capt. 12 Martha Oldfield 12
EDES HUGHES 9,10
Mary 11 HUNT
EDINGTON Henry 12
Euphemia 12 Jonathan 6
EVERETT Sara 9
Catherine 13, 15 HUNTINGTON
FIELD Irene 8
Robert 5 IRETLAND
Zacariah 7 Joseph Norton 14
FULLER IRVING
John 4 George 15
FURMAN JACKSCN
Nowel 10 Martha 8
FURNISS JACOBS
George 6 Anstice 13, 15
GARDNER JOHNSON
Maria 13, 15 Elizabeth 7
GODFREY 12 John 7
GOULD 9 JONES
HAIGHT Helena 19
Nicholas 5 Loring Paul 19
Sara 3 Mary Paul 19
HAMM Paul 19
Adeline Blanchard 19 Robert 2
Ephraim B. 19 William 2
Mary Titus 19 JOSLYN
HARROUN Dr. 11
Earl 16 KETCHUM
HART Mary 10
Thomas i0 KETCHAM
HILL Stephen 9
Avery Sedwick 18 KING
Charles Francis 18 Charles 1
Charles Wesley 14 ,18 KIRKE
Clara Amelia 18 Henry 15
Harriet Elizabeth 18 KISSAM
Herman Arthur 18 Elizabeth 11

Helena Elizabeth 18



KLAUSER ORDAWAY
Ida 18 Obney
LANGDON ORMSBEE
Mary A. 13, 15 Mehitable
LAWRENCE PALMER
Alice Montgomery 17 Martha
Margaret Woodhuil 17 PECKHAM
Sarah 17 Charles Avery
Sophia St. Germain 17 Edward
William Thomas 17 PETERS
LOCKWOCUD Mary
Frederic 15 PIERCE
MANTINECOCK Henry D.
Elizabeth 7 Rev. Henry Kingsbury
MARSHALL PILE
Lydia Ann 14, 20 Charles
MATHEWS Donald
John 7 Frederick E.
1cCCWN PLATT
Cztherine 11 Isaac
Phebe 11 Phoebe
Susan Titus 11 Sarah
MIDDLETON POWELL
Samuel 10 Elizabeth
MILLER PUGSLEY
Sarah 6 Rachael
Sylvenues 10 REBECCA
MILLS REDWAY
Ann Elizabeth 15 Lydia
MQORE ROBINS
Elizabeth M. 6 Mary Elizabeth
John Rev. 6 RODGERS
MORGAN Bathsheba
Ebenezer 10 David
MOTT ROWLANDSON
Debby 13, 15 Anna
NEWMAN SAMUEL
Samuel Rev. 2 Amy
NORTON SCUDDER
Henry 12 Mary
George 10 Samuel
Ruth 12, 14 Ben]’.
Sally 12 Tane
Temperance 12 SIMMONS
NOWSOM Sarah
Leonard 4

Yod

16

11
11

10

wn ©

wn

17



SIMPSON
Abraham 12
SOLADID
- William B. 18
SKIDMORE
Hannah 11
Hubbard 11
- George 11
Mary Titus i1
Samuel 11
Solomon 11
Thomas 3
SMITH .
Abraham 13
 Benjamin 5
Mary 7
Samuel 8
STEVENSON
Grace Elizabeth 17
STOCKING
Adeline 19, 14
Ann Elizabeth 19, 14
STONE
Louis Bushwell 28
TABRISHIE
Christian A. 15
THOMPSON
Col. 2
THURSTON
Hannah 6
TILLY
James Madison 17, 14
Scrhia Clinch 17
TITUS
Abby 12
Abial 3
Abiel 3,5,8,9,13, 14,15
Abigail 4,6,7, 10
Abjah 7
Adele Brooking 17
Agnes 15
Amelia 12, 13
Andrew 10
Anna Turk 20
Anna 10
Annie 8
Benjamin 7, 8, 10

Betsy 11, 15
Caroline 15
Charles 13
Charles Abiel 15
Charlotte 12,13, 14, 15
Clara 12
Clarissa Ann 14
Constancia 1
Content 2,3,6
" David 8
Deborah 11
Dell 16
Ebenezer 10
Edmond 2,3,438
Edward 10, 15, 20
Eliza 11, 13
Elizabeth 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,
12, 15
Elizabeth Charlotte 18
Elsie 17
Esther 6
Ephriam 10
Experience 4,5, 11
George 14, 15, 20
Gilbert 13, 15
Hannzah 2,3, 4,5,5,5,8, 11
Harriet Augustus 19
Helen 14
. Helena 14, 18, 19
Henry 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,15
Henry Platt 15
Henry Weber 17
Ita 12, 13, 15
Isaac 13
Israel 9, 11, 14, 19
Jacob 7
Jane 5,13
Janette 13
~ James 8, 13,14, 15
James Ira 16
Jo 2

John  2,3;4,56,7,809,
10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20

Jonah
Jonathan
Joseph
Julia

7

5,11

7,9 10, 12
13, 15, 20



Julian 20

Kerziah 11
Kitty 17
‘Lewis Brown 13
Louis Laffert 18
Lucretia 20
Lulu , 18
Lydia ¢ 1, 15
Maria 13
Martha 5, 6,7,12, 13,15
Mary 4,5,6, 7, 8,9, 10, 11,
12, 13,20
Mary Amelia 14, 19
Mary Ann 15
Mary Charlotte 16
Mercy 7
Minerva 12
Noah 7
Norman Frederick 17
Obzdiah Platt 13,15
Patience 5
Patty 11
Paul &
Pater 5 8
Phebe 5 6,7,38,9 15
Philadelphia 7
Philip 10
Platt 9, 11
Polly 12
Pricilla 9
Racheal 11
Raymond 17
Rebecca 5,9 10
Richard 8, 11
Robert ,2,9,8 14,19
Ruth 8,11, 13, 15
Samuel 2, 4,5,6,17,10
Sally 10, 12, 14
Sanford 17
Sarah €, 8. 10, 11, 13, 14,
15, 17
Shirley 17
Silas 1, 4, 6, 8,9
Susanna 2,310
Susan 9, 10, 14
Stephen 1
Temperance 517 8,12

Thomas 10, 17

Tim
Timothy
Walter
William
Willie Eugene
Zebulon
TOMPKINS
John Ray
TOWNSEND
Daniel Y.
Susie (Ireland)
Henry
TREVETT
Dr. Samuel
VAN BRUREN
Maria

10
6,8,13
12,13, 17
8, 10,13, 15
9,1

14
12
14

8
13

12

VAN NOSTRAND

Charles
WALDRCN

Al

Harry
WASHBURNE

William

Jane
WEBBER

Anna Frelerica
WEEKS

Thebe
WEST

Aaron Baker

Anna Ccra

Edward Baker

Emma

Henry Titus

Mary Alice

Nellie

William
WESTERVELT

Tomkins
WESTON

Capt.
WICKS

Henry
WILLIS

Sarah

William

14, 19,12

15



WILLIAMS
Richard
WILSON
Eliza
WINSTANLEY
Catherine
James
WOOD
Jane

15, 20

10

Jonas

Ruth
WOOLF

Alice Dorothy
WRIGHT

Thomas
YOUNGS

Carl

19

10

11



